1	State of Arkansas
2	85th General Assembly
3	First Extraordinary Session, 2006 SMR 4
4	
5	By: Senator Baker
6	
7	
8	SENATE MEMORIAL RESOLUTION
9	IN RESPECTFUL MEMORY OF DR. JACK LOGAN AND MR.
10	BERT ALEXANDER AND IN RECOGNITION OF THEIR
11	SACRIFICE.
12	
13	Subtitle
14	IN RESPECTFUL MEMORY OF DR. JACK LOGAN
15	AND MR. BERT ALEXANDER AND IN
16	RECOGNITION OF THEIR SACRIFICE.
17	
18	
19	WHEREAS, Dr. Jack Logan and Mr. Bert Alexander of Conway, Arkansas, are
20	believed to have died on Monday, April 3, 2006, while fishing in a Nicaraguan
21	lake; and
22	
23	WHEREAS, Dr. Logan, a dentist, and Mr. Alexander, a sales manager for a
24	pharmaceutical company and a member of the Conway Planning Commission, were
25	in Juigalpa, Nicaragua, on a missionary trip to teach at the Fellowship Bible
26	Church's Bible Training Institute; and
27	
28	WHEREAS, Dr. Logan and Mr. Alexander had completed their week of work
29	in Nicaragua and stayed for some recreational fishing on Lake Nicaragua with
30	the local pastor and his wife and several others; and
31	
32	WHEREAS, a large wave struck the fishing boat, causing the boat to
33	capsize and washing all passengers into the lake; and
34	
35	WHEREAS, Dr. Logan and Mr. Alexander clung to a floating cooler along
36	with a 22-year-old boy and a 14-year-old boy but soon realized they could not



1	continue; and
2	
3	WHEREAS, Dr. Logan and Mr. Alexander spoke final words of encouragement
4	to the boys and pushed off the cooler, giving their own lives so that the
5	boys could live; and
6	
7	WHEREAS, the Senate of the Eighty-Fifth General Assembly wishes to
8	publicly recognize Dr. Logan and Mr. Alexander for their sacrifice,
9	
10	NOW THEREFORE,
11	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE EIGHTY-FIFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE
12	STATE OF ARKANSAS:
13	
14	THAT the Senate recognizes Dr. Jack Logan and Mr. Bert Alexander's
15	sacrifice and commends them.
16	
17	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the individual members of the Senate hereby
18	express sincere condolences to the family of Dr. Logan and Mr. Alexander, and
19	upon adoption of this resolution, an appropriate copy shall be provided to
20	the families by the Secretary of the Senate.
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
2728	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	